

## ME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 FIRST INFORMATION OF A COCNIZABE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE POLICE STATION: G-Saparmeina

Sub-Division: SaituGamphazol

District: Kangpokpi

FIR No. 671(10)2023 G-SPM-PS Corres. to FIR NO. 00(187)(9)2023 Sek-PS u/s -do-	U/S: 147/149/400/435 –IPC.	Date & hour of Occurrence: 06/05/2023 at @ 4:00 pm	

Date & hour when reported	Place of Occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of Despatch from Police Station
6/10/2023	At Charhajare near NGYL ground @	6-10-2023
At 12:30 PM	8 Kms South	

## N.B.— A true information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ Complainant.	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Khwairakpam Lalitkrishan Singh (43) s/o Kh. Nemaichan Singh of Tendongyan Makha Leikai.	Suspected to be Kuki rioters and Kuki militants.	Riot, belonging to a Gang and Arson	ASI Isaac Kilong will please investigate the case.	
O.E Overleaf		Punishable / U/S 147/149/400/435 —IPC.		
OC/G-SPM-PS Dt. 6/10/2023				

\_\_Officer-In-Charge G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

(INSPT. LUTMINTHANG KIPGEN) Designation: OC/G-SPM-PS

Date: 6/10/2023 Officer-In-Charge G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Maniptir



To

The Officer-in-Charge Sekmai Police Station

Subject: Report

Re-treated as O.E of FIR No. 671(10)2023 G-SPM-PS U/S: 147/149/400/435 -IPC.Corres. to FIR NO. 00(187)(9)2023 Sek-PS u/s -do-

Date:- 6/10/2023

Officer-In-Charge G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Sir,

With due respect, I have the honour to report that, I was running one local Tata truck bearing Regd. No. MN1-2254 which was driven by one Gambling (43) of Charbung village under the G-SPM police station. The said Tata truk was kept at the residence of the said driverafter daily work. Due to on-going ethnic violence in the state. On 06/05/2023 at around 4:00 pm, my Tata truck was torched/ burnt down by suspected to be Kuki rioters and Kuki militants at Chahajar near NGYL ground. The approximate value of the said tata truck is Rs. 5,50000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs and fifty thousand) only.

Regarding the matter, I couldn't report timely to the concern Police station i.e. G-Sapormeina PS due to the on-going ethnic violence. It is, therefore, requested kindly to take up necessary legal action.

Dated/Sekmai The 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2023

Treated as an O.E. of Zero FIR No. 00(187)(9)2023 Sek-PS u/s 147/149/400/435 -IPC.

> Sd/-OC/Sek-PS

Yours Faithfully Sd/-

Khwairakpam Lalitkrishan Singh (43) s/o Kh. Nemaichan Singh of Tendongyan Makha Leikai. #8837006426